BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF NEW KENT
VIRGINIA

R-28-11

At the regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the County of New Kent, in
the Boardroom of the Administration Building in New Kent, Virginia, on the 8th
day of August, 2011:

Present: Vote:
Stran L. Trout Aye
W. R. Davis, Jr. Aye
David M. Sparks Aye
James H. Burrell Aye
Thomas W. Evelyn Aye

Motion was made by Mr. Sparks, which carried 5:0, to adopt the following
resolution:

A RESOLUTION FOR THE APPROVAL
OF THE ADDITION OF TAX MAP PARCELS LISTED BELOW
CURRENTLY OWNED BY THE STOLZ FAMILY TRACT LLC
TO THE DIASCUND CREEK AGRICULTURAL
AND FORESTAL DISTRICT

WHEREAS, Stolz Family Tract LLC has applied to add the tax map parcels
listed in the table below, totaling approximately 1302.96 acres to the Diascund
Creek Agricultural and Forestal District; and

WHEREAS, granting this request will increase the acreage of the Diascund
Creek Agricultural and Forestal District from approximately 1,588 acres to
approximately 2,891 acres; and

WHEREAS, this request is in accordance with state and local laws
governing Agricultural and Forestal Districts; and

WHEREAS, this application was thoroughly considered by the Agricultural
and Forestal District Advisory Committee; and



WHEREAS, the Agricultural and Forestal District Advisory Committee voted
7:0:1 to forward a favorable recommendation of this application; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission scheduled and conducted a formal
and duly advertised public hearing in accordance with the applicable
requirements of the Code of Virginia, carefully considering the public comment
received; and

WHEREAS, after conducting a duly advertised public hearing in
accordance with the applicable requirements of the Code of Virginia voted 10:0:1
to forward the request with a favorable recommendation; and

WHEREAS, this application has been advertised for public hearing before
the Board of Supervisors in full accordance with the applicable provisions of the
Code of Virginia, and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED this the 8th day of August, 2011, by
the New Kent County Board of Supervisors, the addition of the tax map parcels
listed below totaling approximately 1302.96 acres to the Diascund Creek
Agricultural and Forestal District is hereby approved with the following
conditions:

1. The applicant shall work with the Virginia Forestry Department to
develop a forestry stewardship plan within one (1) year from the date
of approval, or provide the Environmental Division Office with an
equivalent plan for the forestal parcels.

n_Acres |

43-7-1 F21-0461-3731 25.08
43-7-10 F21-1018-3144 - 2523
43-7-11 F21-1137-1809 25.05
43-7-12 F21-3216-3487 25.01
43-7-13  F21-2456-3846 25.69
43-7-14 F21-2207-4824 26.66
43-7-15 G22-0327-0659 28.32

43-7-16 G22-1129-0776 25.01

43-7-17  F22-1617-5132 25.64

1 43-7-18 F22-0320-4621 25.29
43-7-19 F22-0207-3414 25.69
43-7-2 F21-0649-4916 25.22
43-7-20 F21-3452-2534 27.75
43-7-21 F21-3958-1641 31.14

43-7-22  F22-0680-1980 27.54



43-7-23
43-7-24
43-7-25
43-7-26
43-7-27
43-7-28
43-7-29
43-7-3
43-7-30
43-7-31
43-7-32
43-7-33
43-7-34
43-7-35
43-7-36
43-7-37
43-7-38
43-7-39
43-7-4
43-7-40
43-7-41
43-7-42
43-7-43
43-7-44
43-7-45
43-7-46
43-7-47
43-7-48
43-7-49
43-7-5
43-7-6
43-7-7
43-7-8
43-7-9

F22-1115-2862
F22-1894-3221
F22-1304-4131
F22-2391-5031
F22-2644-4033
F22-3506-3487
F22-3599-2641
G21-1437-0465
F23-0916-2941
F23-1327-2031
F22-4042-1445
F23-0651-1254
F22-3005-0843
F22-2739-2075
F22-2041-1925
F22-1470-1335
F22-0865-0538
F22-2270-0329
G21-2249-1580
E22-0636-4307
E22-1352-3124
E22-0935-2891
E22-0519-2516
E22-0250-2034
E21-2471-2994
E21-2801-3421
E21-2921-3906
E21-3113-4317
E21-3844-4380
G21-2952-2390
G21-3381-1419
G21-2838-0509
F21-2207-4824
F21-1563-4098

Approx Acreage
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G. Cabell Lawtod, IV
County Administrator

Thomas W. Evelyn l/
Chairman



